LB /Don /103 /o6
246

URBAN SOCIAL SPACE DESIGN IN SRI LANKA
AN EXAMINATION OF COMMUNITY SENSE IN TRANSITIONAL
SPACE IN COMMERCIAL ORIENTED PUBLIC BUILCINGS

A dissertation
Submitted To the Department Of Architecture Of The
University Of Moratuwa in Partial Fulfillment Of The

Reaquirements for the Dearee of

Midolo i Ul OLICHILE

Architecture

LIBRARY
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA
MORATUWA

w1y ¥ ~

N 04 )
72 (04 3)

4

i

University of Moratuwa
By
MADURAPPERUMA R.S oy
17.01.2004




Declaration

| declare that this dissertation represent my own work, except where due
acknowledgement is made, and that it has not been previously included in a thesis,
dissertation or report submitted to this university to any other institution for degree

diploma or other qualification

; UOM Verified Signature

v (tngna’-ture)




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This gratitude of mine is given to Prof. Nimal De Silva the Dean Faculty of Architecture,
Senior Lecturer Archt. Vidura Sri Nammuni the Head of Architecture Department.
Further it is extended to the year master of year 5 Archt. Prasanna Kulathilake and
Archt. Ranjith Alahakoon, Archt. Gamini Weerasingha and Archit. Damith Fernando.

My deepest gratefulness is offered to my supervisor,. Senior Lecturer Archit. Chris De
Saram for his words of caution, encouragement in times of despair, his incisive
comments, patience and inspiration given to me.

| offer my heartfelt thanks to Archt. Lilantha Wijayapala and Archt. Sudahrshana
Wijeyagonawardana for unreserved help for the study.

The working staff and the managers in Majestic City building, Odel building and World
Trade Center building for the grate help given to me for completion the study.

[ offer my hart heartfelt thanks Iy colleagues, Nalin ayya, Hiran ayya, Sunil ayya,
Deepani akka, Buddhika, Harsha, Samantha, Sude , Asnga , Chamikara malli,
Dayantha malli , Lalith valuable support to render in

completing this tasi.

To Irangi | praise evenly for being with me in all despair encouraging me to the utmost.
To the support of her parents | would extend my deepest acknowledgement.

Last but not least my greatest gratitude is given to my father, mother and the little sister
who supports me all ways in every struggle.



AN EXAMINATION OF COMMUNITY SENSE IN TRANSITIONAL SPACE IN

Declaration

COMMERCIAL ORIENTED PUBLIC BUILDINGS

CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

List of illustration

Abstract
INTRODUCTION
» QObservation
« Criticality

Reason for the choice

Topic explanation

Need of the study

Intention of the study

Scope and limitation of the study

Method of study

CHAPTER ONE: Communal life and community sense

11 Communal life establishing a communal quality

1.2 forces shaping communal life

1.2.1  Social forces

1.2.1.1 socio-cuitural forces

1.2.1.2 Political and economic forces
1.2.2 Physical forces

1.2.2.1. Climate

1.2.2.2 Location

1.2.2.3 Technology and materials

Page No:

viii

Xi
xli
Xiii
Xiv
Xiv

XV




1.3 Qualities in the communal life
1.3. 1 Development of trust
1.3. 2 Developing personality
1.3.3 Natural protection to the community
14 Comnﬁunity sensé és a main quality in the community life

1.5 Concluding remarks

CHAPTER TWO: Image of the transitional spaces in commercial
oriented public Spaces

2.1 Concept of space and architectural space

22 Categories of architectural space

2.2.1 Private space

222 Publ
2.2 .1.UJrbanpubl
23 Definition of commercial oriented public spaces
2.4  attributes of commercial oriented public spaces
2.4.1 Physical, visual, spatial attributes

2.4.2 Psychological attributes

2.5 Episode of spatial progression in commercial oriented public spaces
2.6  Transitional space in the commercial oriented public spaces

2.7 Concluding remarks

CHAPTER THREE: Transitional space deriving community sense in
commercial oriented public spaces

3.1 Importance of the community sense in the transitional space in
commercial ariented putlic building

10

12

12

14

14

14

15

17

18

18

19

19

24

25

27

27



3.1.1 Protecting the public realm in the building
3.1.2 Enhancing the commercial activity in the building
3.2. Social need of deriving community sense in transitional spaces in
commercial orient transitional spaces
3.2.1. Comfort
3.2.2. Relaxation
3.2.3. Passive engagement

3.2.4. Active engagement

3.2.5. Discovery

3.3 Spatial rights he!p to derive the community sense in the
commercial oriented transitional spaces

3.3.1  Access
3.3.2 Aen: ym.of action
3.3.3
3.3.4 Change
3.4. Physical dimension of transitional spaces in commercial orient public
spaces to derive community sense
3.4.1 Scale and Proportion
3.4.2 Texture and Colour
3.4.3 Light and Shade

3.4.4 Architectural elements

3.5 Concluding remarks

28

28

29

29

30

30

31

31

32

32

34

35

36

37

37

38

39

39

39



CHAPTER FOUR: Degree of community sense in selected transitional spaces

in commercial orient public spaces 41
4.1 Introduction to case study 41
4.2  Study 01- Majestic City shopping Maii 42
421 Location 42
4.2.2 Transitional spaces in the building 42
A 4.2.3 Way of achieving the needs of the space 47
4.2.4 Way of achieving the spatial rights in the space 50
4.2.5 Physical dimension in the space to derive community 51
sense
43 Study 02 —-Odel building 53
4.3.1 Location 53
4.3.2 Transitional spaces in the building 54
4.3.3 Way of achieving the needs of the space 57
N 4.3.4 \Way of achieving the spatial rights in the space 60
4.3.5 Physical dimension in the space to derive community 62
sense
4.4  Study 03 — World Trade Centre building 63
441 Location 63
4.4.2 Transitional spaces in the building 64
4.4.3 Way of achieving the needs of the space 67
"4.4.4 \Way of achieving the spatial rights in the space 71
’ 4.4.5 Physical dimension in the space to derive community 72
sense
4.5 conclusions derive from the case studies 76
Conclusion 76
Bibiiography 79



List of lllustration

List of Plates Page No:

pu—y

1.1 Sharing the Common Water

1.2 Reality of Being Isolation 1
1.3 Culture and Beliefs Shaping the Interactions 2
1.4 Sanhida in Traditional Village 3
1.5 Temple Acting as the Main Social and Cultural Force 3
1.6 Public Realms 3
1.7 Interactions Derive From the Economic Activity 4
1.8 Working in Rice Fields 5
1.9 Dalada Procession Depicting the Trust of the Believers 6
1.10 Kamatha Developing the Individuals’ Strength 7
1.11  Social Works Developing Each Ones Personality 7
1.12  Protection for the Children 8
1.13 Protections for Wome| 9
1.14 Community Sens S 9
2.1 Family Private Realms : 14
22 Public Realm in the Space Majestic City Food Court 14
23 Urban Public Space in Bombay 15
24 Public Spaces in a Temple 16
2.5 Rivers as the Transport Mode 16
26 Recreational Public Spaces 16
27 In Side of a Ciub 17
28 In Side of a Restaurant 18
2.9  Space and Its Attributes 19
2.10 Building Approach in China 20
2.11  About To Enter Space 21
2.12 Having Entered Space in a House 22
2.13 Intermediate Pause in Bawa House 23
2.14 Climax Piace in the Building 23

2.15 Main Lobby Majestic City Building 24

1t



2.16
217

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6 -
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.1
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19
3.20
3.21

41
4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
48
4.9

Main Spacing in Odle Building
Path Majestic City Building

Community Sense in the Space

Public Realm in the Building

Commercial Realm in Main Space Odel Building
Comfort Generated In Public Space

Meaningful Link with Public and Space
Relaxation Seeing In the Public Space

Passive Engagements in the Space

Active Engagement in the Space

Open Court at the British Museum Source
Physical Access Depicting In the Way to the Space
visual Access Depicting in the Way to The Space
Symbolic Access in the Space

Freedom Action to Happen

Spatial Right of the Customer in the Odel Buildir
Claim of the Space

Ability of Changing In Majestic City Building
Change Depict By Main Space in the Odel Building
Intimate Scale

Vivid Use of Colors

Variation in Light Penetration

Intimacy through the Elements

Entrance of the Building

Entrance in Normal Event

Path Connecting the Entrance and Main Space
Main Space in the Building

Security Personals Deriving the Sense of Protection

Food Court Has Become a Main Active Engagement Space

Seating Arrangement in the Children Area for Parent
Built In Seats in the Upper Levels

Passive Engagements Occurs With the Space in Main Lobby

24
25

27
28
28
29
30
30
31
31
32
33
33
34
34
35
35
36
37
38
39
39
39



4.10
4.11
412
413
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
422
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29

4.30

4.31
4.32
4.33
4.34
4.35
4.36
4.37

4.38
4.39
4.40
4.41
4.42
4.43

4.44

Prominent Staircases Deriving Negative Feeling for Disables
Cylindrical Glass Walls Adds Curiosity for the Space
Entrance Court Become a Waiting Area

Food Court Becomes Easy To Achieve the Spatial Control
Transparent Roof and Tipple Height Space

Lighting Structure Enhancing the Space Visually

Entrance of the Building

Forecourt of the Building as the Car Park

Securities Adds Sense of Protection

Interior Being Congested With Goods

Seating Arrangement in Book Shop Area

Seating Arrangement in the Entrance Area

Curiosities Created In the Main Space

Passive Engagements Can Be Seen In the Forecourt
Outer Appearance Change According To Attract the Public
Entrance to Ward Place Area

Main Lobby Creating Interactions

Spaces Created To Altract the Mind

Elements and Features Creating the Interactions

Paths Connecting the Spaces

Shops Having the Visual Connection with the Environment
View of the Building

Fore Court Creating the Public Ness

Entrance Lobby Having the Visual Connection from Natural Environment

Revolving Door at the Entrance

Escalators Ease the Vertical Movement Large

Pond Enhancing the Environment Quality

Restaurant and the Seating Arrangement in the Space

Restaurant and the Seating Arrangement in the Space
Passive Engagement in the Space in Lobby Areas
Lobby Area in Second Floor

Sense of Protection Derive In the Second Floor Lobby
Connecting the Inside and Outside for Comfort
Exhibition Area

The Elements Creating New World Inside

49
50
50
51
52
52
53
54
54
55
57
57
58
58
59
59
60
60
61
61
62
63
63

64
65
65
67

68
68
69
69
70
70

71



4.45
4.46
4.47
4.48

Public Realm Generated In the Froe Court
Public Realm in the Approach Way

Strong Visual Axis Created By the Building
Maximum View of the Building in Main Lobby

71
72
73
73

vi




List of figures

2.1
2.2
2.3-
2.4
4.1

4.2
43
44
4.5
46
4.7
438
4.9
4.10
4.11
412

Social Space Describing Human Accepts In Urban Form
Building Approach Way

Entrance and Entry Sensation Being

Creating Visual Physical Interaction in Difference Levels
As Study Locations In Macro Context

Colombo Metropolitan Area Map

Basement Plan

Level One

Level Two

Level Five

Basement Floor Plan

Ground Floor Plan

Floor Plan

Section through the Building

Ground floors Ple

Second floor Plai

Third floor plan

20
21
22
42

45
45
45
46
46
55
55
56
66
66
67

Vil



ABSTRACT

Community sense in the community helps to build a strong society with physical and
psychological values. Each and every motion of the human behavior with persons as
well as with the environment enhances this. Macro forces that affect to the human
behavior are also affecting for this. Community sense helps to reduce the feelings of the
individual like social phobia, anomie situations. Because of that the incidents like graffiti,
vandalism, torture, and rapes and killings which destroy the calmness of the society
comes to play. Even the culture, religion and the history which makes the man living in
earth meaningful comes to threat because that.

When creating or achieving the community sense the environment helps the individual in
great extent. The environment consist both natural and physical orientate the man and
create m.aningful interactions with them as well as with it, to derive the community
sense. In ihe urban situation more than the natural environment built environment helps
to achieve: the community sense. The buildings arranged in a street or a park landscape
with the required facilities achieved this with the help of community interactions. But due
to the tightness and haphazard development in the built environment in urban situations
makes threat to develop the community sense among its residents. Because of that
buildings design in the citigs sometimes abandon by the public or they may use it for il
purposes. Sometimes the users. of the buil ts beauty and create a visually
polluted environment. This may be done either intentionally or unintentionally by the
users. There fore built environment in the cities has significantly lost the ability of
creating a community sense among the people.

In the building the trensitional space has more value because its main task is to hold the
public to transfer from on space to another. This has to be carefully done and as this
helps to pauses the movement of the public in the building it will be a prime opportunity
space to derive the community sense. Each of the building has its own way of achieving
it in the transitional spaces. But the way of community sense in the space has to be
studied because it will help the others to do social experiments with the built
environment and on the other hand it will make easy to derive community sense in
space more and more. Ultimately the study helps to create the urban social spaces more
meaningful and aesthetically pleasing with enhancing the social interactions. This may
be the firs step to achieve the meaningful, social interactions happen in the built
environment and create a healthy society.

viil




