URBAN SOCIAL SPACE DESIGN IN SRI LANKA AN EXAMINATION OF COMMUNITY SENSE IN TRANSITIONAL SPACE IN COMMERCIAL ORIENTED PUBLIC BUILDINGS

A dissertation

Submitted To the Department Of Architecture Of The University Of Moratuwa in Partial Fulfillment Of The Requirements for the Degree of



Architecture

LIBRARY UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, SRI LANKA MORATUWA

72 (043)

85436

University of Moratuwa

By MADURAPPERUMA.R.S 17.01.2004 17 JAN 2000

85436

85436

Declaration

I declare that this dissertation represent my own work, except where due acknowledgement is made, and that it has not been previously included in a thesis, dissertation or report submitted to this university to any other institution for degree diploma or other qualification

UOM Verified Signature				
	···	(Signature)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	





ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This gratitude of mine is given to Prof. Nimal De Silva the Dean Faculty of Architecture, Senior Lecturer Archt. Vidura Sri Nammuni the Head of Architecture Department. Further it is extended to the year master of year 5 Archt. Prasanna Kulathilake and Archt. Ranjith Alahakoon, Archt. Gamini Weerasingha and Archt. Damith Fernando.

My deepest gratefulness is offered to my supervisor,. Senior Lecturer Archit. Chris De Saram for his words of caution, encouragement in times of despair, his incisive comments, patience and inspiration given to me.

I offer my heartfelt thanks to Archt. Lilantha Wijayapala and Archt. Sudahrshana Wijeyagonawardana for unreserved help for the study.

The working staff and the managers in Majestic City building, Odel building and World Trade Center building for the grate help given to me for completion the study.

I offer my hart heartfelt thanks to my colleagues, Nalin ayya, Hiran ayya, Sunil ayya, Deepani akka, Buddhika, Harsha, Samantha, Sudesh, Asnga, Chamikara malli, Dayantha malli, Lalith malli and Dinesh malli for their valuable support to render in completing this task.

To Irangi I praise evenly for being with me in all despair encouraging me to the utmost. To the support of her parents I would extend my deepest acknowledgement.

Last but not least my greatest gratitude is given to my father, mother and the little sister who supports me all ways in every struggle.

AN EXAMINATION OF COMMUNITY SENSE IN TRANSITIONAL SPACE IN COMMERCIAL ORIENTED PUBLIC BUILDINGS

CONTENTS

			Page No:
Decla	aration		i
Ackn	owledgement		ii
List	of illustration		iii
Abst	ract		vii
INTR	ODUCTION		ix
	 Observation 	n	х
	 Criticality 		x
	 Reason for 	the choice	xi
	 Topic expla 	nation	xii
	 Need of the 	study niversity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	xii
	 Intention of 	the study lib mrt ac lk	xix
	 Scope and 	limitation of the study	xiv
	 Method of s 	study	xv
CHA	PTER ONE: Comm	nunal life and community sense	1
1.1	Communal life e	stablishing a communal quality	1
1.2	forces shaping o	communal life	2
	1.2.1 S	ocial forces	2
	1	2.1.1 socio-cultural forces	2
	1	2.1.2 Political and economic forces	- 3
	1.2.2 P	hysical forces	4
	1	2.2.1. Climate	4
	1	.2.2.2 Location	4
	1	2.2.3 Technology and materials	5

1.3	Qualities in the	communal life	5
	1.3. 1	Development of trust	6
	1.3. 2	Developing personality	7
	1.3.3	Natural protection to the community	8
1.4	Community se	nse as a main quality in the community life	9
1.5	Concluding rea	marks	10
CHA		age of the transitional spaces in commercial ented public Spaces	12
2.1	Concept of sp	ace and architectural space	12
2.2	Categories of	architectural space	14
	2.2.1	Private space	14
	2.2.2	Public space	14
	2.2.2	2.2.2.1 Urban public space	15
2.3	Definition of co	ommercial oriented public spaces	17
2.4	attributes of co	ommercial oriented public spaces	18
	2.4.1	Physical, visual, spatial attributes	18
	2.4.2	Psychological attributes	19
2.5	Episode of spa	atial progression in commercial oriented public spaces	19
2.6	Transitional sp	pace in the commercial oriented public spaces	24
2.7	Concluding re	marks	25
СНА	APTER THREE:	Transitional space deriving community sense in commercial oriented public spaces	27
3.1		e community sense in the transitional space in need public building	27

	3.1.1	Protecting the public realm in the building	28	
	3.1.2	Enhancing the commercial activity in the building	28	
		eriving community sense in transitional spaces in nt transitional spaces	29	
	3.2.1.	Comfort	29	
	3.2.2.	Relaxation	30	
	3.2.3.	Passive engagement	30	
	3.2.4.	Active engagement	31	
	3.2.5.	Discovery	31	
			-	
		elp to derive the community sense in the ented transitional spaces	32	
	3.3.1	Access	32	
	3.3.2	Freedom of action atuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations	34	
	3.3.3	Claim www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	35	
	3.3.4	Change	36	
3.4. Physical dimension of transitional spaces in commercial orient public spaces to derive community sense				
	3.4.1	Scale and Proportion	37	
		Texture and Colour	38	
	3.4.3	Light and Shade	39	
		Architectural elements	39	
	♥. 1. 7		09	

CHAF	PTER FOUR:	Degree of community sense in selected transitional spaces in commercial orient public spaces	s 41
4.1	Introduction t	o case study	41
4.2	Study 01- Ma	jestic City shopping Mall	42
	4.2.1	Location	42
	4.2.2	Transitional spaces in the building	42
	4.2.3	Way of achieving the needs of the space	47
	4.2.4	Way of achieving the spatial rights in the space	50
	4.2.5	Physical dimension in the space to derive community sense	51
4.3	Study 02 -O	del building	53
	4.3.1	Location	53
	4.3.2	Transitional spaces in the building	54
	4.3.3	Way of achieving the needs of the space	57
	4.3.4	Way of achieving the spatial rights in the space	60
	4.3.5	Physical dimension in the space to derive community sense	62
4.4	Study 03 – W	/orld Trade Centre building	63
	4.4.1	Location	63
	4.4.2	Transitional spaces in the building	64
	4.4.3	Way of achieving the needs of the space	67
	4.4.4	Way of achieving the spatial rights in the space	71
	4.4.5	Physical dimension in the space to derive community sense	72
4.5	conclusions of	derive from the case studies	76
Conc	lusion		76
Biblio	graphy		79

List of Illustration

List o	f Plates	Page No:
1.1	Sharing the Common Water	1
1.2	Reality of Being Isolation	1
1.3	Culture and Beliefs Shaping the Interactions	2
1.4	Sanhida in Traditional Village	3
1.5	Temple Acting as the Main Social and Cultural Force	3
1.6	Public Realms	3
1. 7	Interactions Derive From the Economic Activity	4
1.8	Working in Rice Fields	5
1.9	Dalada Procession Depicting the Trust of the Believers	6
1.10	Kamatha Developing the Individuals' Strength	7
1.11	Social Works Developing Each Ones Personality	7
1.12	Protection for the Children	8
1.13	Protections for Women Electronic Theses & Dissertations	9
1.14	Community Sense Derive In the Society	9
2.1	Family Private Realms	14
2.2	Public Realm in the Space Majestic City Food Court	14
2.3	Urban Public Space in Bombay	15
2.4	Public Spaces in a Temple	16
2.5	Rivers as the Transport Mode	16
2.6	Recreational Public Spaces	16
2.7	In Side of a Club	17
2.8	In Side of a Restaurant	18
2.9	Space and Its Attributes	19
2.10	Building Approach in China	20
2.11	About To Enter Space	21
2.12	Having Entered Space in a House	22
2.13	Intermediate Pause in Bawa House	23
2.14	Climax Place in the Building	23
2 15	Main Lobby Majestic City Building	24

2.16	Main Spacing in Odle Building	24
2.17	Path Majestic City Building	25
3.1	Community Sense in the Space	27
3.2	Public Realm in the Building	28
3.3	Commercial Realm in Main Space Odel Building	28
3.4	Comfort Generated In Public Space	29
3.5	Meaningful Link with Public and Space	30
3.6	Relaxation Seeing In the Public Space	30
3.7	Passive Engagements in the Space	31
3.8	Active Engagement in the Space	31
3.9	Open Court at the British Museum Source	32
3.10	Physical Access Depicting In the Way to the Space	33
3.11	visual Access Depicting in the Way to The Space	33
3.12	Symbolic Access in the Space	34
3.13	Freedom Action to Happen	34
3.14	Spatial Right of the Customer in the Odel Building	35
3.15	Claim of the Space	35
3.16	Ability of Changing In Majestic City Building	36
3.17	Change Depict By Main Space in the Odel Building	37
3.18	Intimate Scale	38
3.19	Vivid Use of Colors	39
3.20	Variation in Light Penetration	39
3.21	Intimacy through the Elements	39
4.1	Entrance of the Building	43
4.2	Entrance in Normal Event	43
4.3	Path Connecting the Entrance and Main Space	44
4.4	Main Space in the Building	44
4.5	Security Personals Deriving the Sense of Protection	47
4.6	Food Court Has Become a Main Active Engagement Space	47
4.7	Seating Arrangement in the Children Area for Parent	48
4.8	Built In Seats in the Upper Levels	48
4.9	Passive Engagements Occurs With the Space in Main Lobby	49

4.10	Prominent Staircases Deriving Negative Feeling for Disables	4 9
4.11	Cylindrical Glass Walls Adds Curiosity for the Space	50
4.12	Entrance Court Become a Waiting Area	50
4.13	Food Court Becomes Easy To Achieve the Spatial Control	51
4.14	Transparent Roof and Tipple Height Space	52
4.15	Lighting Structure Enhancing the Space Visually	52
4.16	Entrance of the Building	53
4.17	Forecourt of the Building as the Car Park	54
4.18	Securities Adds Sense of Protection	54
4.19	Interior Being Congested With Goods	55
4.20	Seating Arrangement in Book Shop Area	57
4.21	Seating Arrangement in the Entrance Area	57
4.22	Curiosities Created In the Main Space	58
4.23	Passive Engagements Can Be Seen In the Forecourt	58
4.24	Outer Appearance Change According To Attract the Public	59
4.25	Entrance to Ward Place Area	59
4.26	Main Lobby Creating Interactions Moralina, Sri Lanka	60
4.27	Spaces Created To Attract the Mind of the Kid's	60
4.28	Elements and Features Creating the Interactions	61
4.29	Paths Connecting the Spaces	61
4.30	Shops Having the Visual Connection with the Environment	62
4.31	View of the Building	63
4.32	Fore Court Creating the Public Ness	63
4.33	Entrance Lobby Having the Visual Connection from Natural Environment	63
4.34	Revolving Door at the Entrance	64
4.35	Escalators Ease the Vertical Movement Large	65
4.36	Pond Enhancing the Environment Quality	65
4.37	Restaurant and the Seating Arrangement in the Space	67
4.38	Restaurant and the Seating Arrangement in the Space	68
4.39	Passive Engagement in the Space in Lobby Areas	68
4.40	Lobby Area in Second Floor	69
4.41	Sense of Protection Derive In the Second Floor Lobby	69
4.42	Connecting the Inside and Outside for Comfort	70
4.43	Exhibition Area	70
4.44	The Elements Creating New World Inside	71

4.45	Public Realm Generated in the Froe Court	/1
4.46	Public Realm in the Approach Way	72
4.47	Strong Visual Axis Created By the Building	73
4.48	Maximum View of the Building in Main Lobby	73





List of figures

2.1	Social Space Describing Human Accepts In Urban Form	13
2.2	Building Approach Way	20
2.3-	Entrance and Entry Sensation Being	21
2.4	Creating Visual Physical Interaction in Difference Levels	22
4.1	As Study Locations In Macro Context	42
	Colombo Metropolitan Area Map	
4.2	Basement Plan	45
4.3	Level One	45
4.4	Level Two	45
4.5	Level Five	46
4.6	Basement Floor Plan	46
4.7	Ground Floor Plan	55
4.8	Floor Plan	55
4.9	Section through the Building	56
4.10	Ground floors Plan University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	66
4.11	Second floor Plan Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	66
4.12	Third floor plan	67

ABSTRACT

Community sense in the community helps to build a strong society with physical and psychological values. Each and every motion of the human behavior with persons as well as with the environment enhances this. Macro forces that affect to the human behavior are also affecting for this. Community sense helps to reduce the feelings of the individual like social phobia, anomie situations. Because of that the incidents like graffiti, vandalism, torture, and rapes and killings which destroy the calmness of the society comes to play. Even the culture, religion and the history which makes the man living in earth meaningful comes to threat because that.

When creating or achieving the community sense the environment helps the individual in great extent. The environment consist both natural and physical orientate the man and create meaningful interactions with them as well as with it, to derive the community sense. In the urban situation more than the natural environment built environment helps to achieve the community sense. The buildings arranged in a street or a park landscape with the required facilities achieved this with the help of community interactions. But due to the tightness and haphazard development in the built environment in urban situations makes threat to develop the community sense among its residents. Because of that buildings design in the cities sometimes abandon by the public or they may use it for ill purposes. Sometimes the users of the building destroy its beauty and create a visually polluted environment. This may be done either intentionally or unintentionally by the users. There fore built environment in the cities has significantly lost the ability of creating a community sense among the people.

In the building the transitional space has more value because its main task is to hold the public to transfer from on space to another. This has to be carefully done and as this helps to pauses the movement of the public in the building it will be a prime opportunity space to derive the community sense. Each of the building has its own way of achieving it in the transitional spaces. But the way of community sense in the space has to be studied because it will help the others to do social experiments with the built environment and on the other hand it will make easy to derive community sense in space more and more. Ultimately the study helps to create the urban social spaces more meaningful and aesthetically pleasing with enhancing the social interactions. This may be the firs step to achieve the meaningful, social interactions happen in the built environment and create a healthy society.